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Year in Review 
 



 

January 

  
Travis Rosaaen promoted to Captain. 

 

   
Police Chaplains sworn in. 

  
Gabe Zeiler sworn in as our new Lieutenant. 

 



 

Chief Mark Kraft graduated from the 
School of Police Staff and Command 
(SPSC) at Northwestern University 
held in Evanston, Illinois from 
October 12, 2020 – March 28, 2021.  
 
This program, which was implemented 
by the Center for Public Safety in 
1983, has graduated over 25,000 
students both nationally and 
internationally. Chief Mark Kraft 
was a student in SPSC Class #491 
which accommodated a total of 24 
students for the 22-week period.  
 
The School of Police Staff and 
Command provides upper-level 
college instruction and is one of the 
three premier police command 
colleges in the United States.  The 
major topics of study include: 
Leadership, Human Resources, 
Employee Relations, Organizational 
Behavior, Applied Statistics, Planning 
and Policy Development, Budgeting  
and Resource Allocation. 

March 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Captain Rosaaen marks 
20 years of service with 

the Sidney Police 
Department. 



 

April 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

After a four-day trial, the jury deliberated for about two hours before returning a verdict stating the city of Sidney 
did not wrongfully terminate Robert Stinchfield. Stinchfield had filed a lawsuit against the city in January 2020 
citing wrongful termination and seeking compensation of $82,701, the maximum the state would allow. 
 
The trial began on Tuesday, April 13 morning with the selection of jurors, followed by opening statements and one 
witness, the plaintiff, Robert Stinchfield in the afternoon. 
 
Stinchfield testified that he believed Kraft held animosity toward him and was “out to get him.” Stinchfield then 
testified that he did not agree with some of the claims of officer safety violations and did not always follow the 
instructions given by superiors. Stinchfield also stated he felt officer safety was subjective and he did not believe 
he had ever violated officer safety practices. 

[Testimony by Chief Kraft, Captain Rosaaen, and former Sidney Police Sergeant Tyler Kammerzell detailed the 
numerous and repeated officer safety violations Stinchfield committed as well as the efforts by the department to 
provide remedial training in an effort to get Stinchfield to an acceptable performance standard.  Despite the 
Department’s efforts, though, Stinchfield was unable to meet those performance standards.] 

When asked if there was a conspiracy to get rid of Stinchfield, DiFonzo said it was too difficult to find law 
enforcement officers so every effort was made to keep them. 

Kraft testified that the department was understaffed by two officers and recruiting law enforcement officers was 
very difficult due to the political climate and location. Along with recruitment, retention is also an issue as well, 
said Kraft.  

Gerry P. Fagan, attorney for the city, asked the jury to weigh the actual facts in the case rather than be distracted 
by failed attempts by the plaintiff’s attorney to portray the termination as a vendetta by either Kraft or Kammerzell 
or failure to follow policy. 

After a brief deliberation, which included lunch, the jury found in favor of the city. (Berryman, 2021) 

References 
Berryman, M. (2021, April 16). City cleared of wrongful termination in Stinchfield lawsuit. Sidney Herald. 

 



 

May 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Law Enforcement Torch Run in Support of Special 

Olympics Montana 
 
 
 
 



 

June 
 

 
Captain Travis Rosaaen graduates from the Montana 

Executive Leadership Institute. 
 
 

 
 

Sgt. Cole Selmo resigned from the Sidney Police 
Department to return to Minnesota and go to Barber 

College. 
 
 
 



 

July 
 

More Training… 
 

MPAT Proctor – Lt. Zeiler & Ofc. Papka 
Defensive Tactics Instructor – Ofc. Norby 

Field Training Officer Seminar – Det. Nieman & Ofc. Norby 
 

 

Filming the Recruitment Video 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

August 
 

SPD Hosts Interview & Interrogation Class 
 

 
 
Cool Off With Cops… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

September 
 

9/11   20th Anniversary Ceremony 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

October 
Conferences… 
         Chief Kraft elected to 

MACOP Board of Directors 
 
 

 
   Chief Kraft and LT. Zeiler attend the first 
   of the three FBI-LEEDA Leadership Courses. 
 

We FINALLY get the finished  
Recruitment Video… 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Red Ribbon Week      Trunk-or-Treat 



 

November 
 

A new officer joins the Department 
 

Officer Joseph Swanson sworn 
in by Mayor Norby.  

  
 
 

Officer Papka resigns       
From the Sidney PD.       

 
 
 
 
 

 
Polar 
Plunge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

December 
 

Cookies with Cops 

 
 

1st Annual 
Sidney Police Department 

Awards Banquet & Christmas Party 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer Brett Norby               Capt. Travis Rosaaen 
Awarded the SPD               awarded the  
Officer of the Year               Distinguished Service 
Award.                 Award. 
    
 
 
Officer Jonathan Ryal 
Awarded the  
Lifesaving award 
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Resisting Arrest 6 19 29 21 14 10 12 13 23 18 25
Obstructing 16 16 41 32 40 27 26 28 33 26 27
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2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021
Total Use of Force Incidents 50 65 72 Suspect Armed

Yes 6 13 10
Officer Force Used No 44 50 61
Baton 1 0 0 Unknown 0 2 1
Blunt Instrument/Flashlight 0 0 0 Pending further investigation
Canine 0 0 0
Chemical Agent / OC Spray 0 0 0 Impairment
Taser 6 8 3 Alcohol 26 26 32
Explosive Device 0 0 0 Drug 7 5 11
Firearm 14 29 30 Mental Health 3 9 5
Hands‐Fists‐ Feet 34 33 43 Pending further investigation 0 0 2
Impact Projectile 0 0 0 Unknown 2 13 13
Other 4 2 0 None 16 17 20
Pending further investigation 0 0 0
Unknown 0 1 1 Injuries

Death 0 0 0
Threat Directed At… Gunshot Wound 0 0 0
Another party 3 7 6 None 46 62 70
Both the officer and others 4 2 8 Pending further investigation 0 0 1
Officer 31 36 35 Serious Injury 0 0 0
Pending further investigation 0 0 0 Unconciousness 0 0 0
Unknown 12 20 23 Unknown 2 3 1

SIDNEY POLICE DEPARTMENT ‐ USE OF FORCE



2019 2020 2021
RESISTANCE BY SUBJECT
Attempt to escape/flee custody 5 8 17
Barricading Self 3 4 3

Directing a vehicle at an officer or another 1 0 0
Displaying a weapon at an officer or 
another 0 4 1
Failing to comply to verbal commands or 
other types of passive resistance 39 40 48
Intentionally spitting or bleeding on an 
officer 1 1 1
Making verbal threats 8 4 2
None 8 12 0
Pending further investigation 0 0 0

Resisted being handcuffed or arrested 21 26 27

Throwing an article or object at an officer 0 0 0
Unknown 0 0 0
Using a firearm against an officer or 
another 0 0 0
Using another weapon against an officer 
or another 0 1 1
Using hands, fists, feet against an officer 
or another 3 5 7

SIDNEY POLICE DEPARTMENT ‐ USE OF FORCE
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Marijuana

Total Seizures 49 64 47 55 9
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 267.621 grams 527.609 grams 378.446 grams 15840.720 grams 475.911 grams
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 2 Plants 1 Plant
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 49 Dosage Units

Hashish
Total Seizures 6 5 5 7 0

Aggregate Weight/Dosage 113.51 grams 462.626 grams 90.902 grams 387.677 grams 0
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 1 Dosage Unit 56.000 Fluid Ounce

Methamphetamine/Amphetamine
Total Seizures 31 32 44 71 45

Aggregate Weight/Dosage 116.04 grams 2620.371 grams 199.309 grams 2978.438 grams 64.269 grams
Heroin

Total Seizures 6 3 3 1 0
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 0.4 grams 60.91 grams 1.521 grams 246.2 grams 0
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 2 Dosage Units

Other Cocaine
Total Seizures 2 2 0 9 1

Aggregate Weight/Dosage 30.8 grams 41.7 grams 0 850.912 grams 7.300 grams
Crack Cocaine

Total Seizures 0 3 0 0 0
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 0 4 grams 0 0 0

Other Hallucinogens
Total Seizures 0 1 1 4 1

Aggregate Weight/Dosage 0 0.8 grams 1.5 gram 274 Dosage Units/Items 2 Dosage Units/Items
Other Narcotics

Total Seizures 2 4 3 3 6
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 3.5 Dosage Units 2400 Milliliters 464 Fluid Ounces
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 52 Dosage Units 4 Dosage Units 281 Dosage Units 19 Dosage Units/Items

Other Stimulants
Total Seizures 0 0 0 4 0

Aggregate Weight/Dosage 0 0 0 6 Dosage Units/Items 0
Other Depressants

Total Seizures 2 3 1 2 1
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 11.5 Dosage Units 340.75 Dosage Units 1 Dosage Unit 2 Dosage Units / Items 8 Fluid Ounces

Other Drugs
Total Seizures 6 2 12 16 7

Aggregate Weight/Dosage 126 Dosage Units 48 Dosage Units 195.5 Dosage Units / Items 44.5 Dosage Units / Items 22.5 Dosage Units/Items
Unknown Drug Type

Total Seizures 3 8 4 6 2
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 1 Dosage Unit 77 Dosage Units 204.5 Dosage Units / Items 24 Dosage Units / Items
Aggregate Weight/Dosage 0.01 grams 4.25 grams 42.21 grams 30 grams

Total Seizures 105 125 120 169 71

SIDNEY POLICE DEPARTMENT ‐ NARCOTICS SEIZURES
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Year
Agency 

Population
Offenses 
Reported

Offenses Cleared 
by Arrest Percent Cleared

Total Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes Against 
Persons ‐ 

Offenses per 10K

Crimes Against 
Property ‐ 

Offenses per 10K
2017 6,814 802 442 56.73% 1176.99 177.58 352.22
2018 6,814 755 423 58.15% 1108.01 179.04 249.49
2019 6,376 801 511 65.67% 1256.27 225.85 280.74
2020 6,279 811 395 56.84% 1291.61 227.74 372.67

SIDNEY POLICE DEPARTMENT ‐ NIBRS DATA
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AGENCY
Population 
Served

Offenses 
Reported

Percent 
Cleared

Total 
Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes 
Against 
Persons ‐ 
Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes 
Against 
Property ‐ 
Offenses 
per 10K

# Sworn 
Officers

Offenses / 
Officer

1 Sidney Police Department 6,279 811 56.84% 1291.61 227.74 372.67 10 81
2 Richland County Sheriff Office 3,810 156 61.54% 409.45 115.49 125.98 10 16
3 Williston Police Department 31,046 4,331 52.62% 1395.03 216.45 367.52 87 50
4 Watford City Police Department 9,309 664 39.62% 713.29 109.57 213.77 27 25
5 McKenzie County Sheriff Office 7,055 655 43.52% 928.42 164.42 269.31 37 18
6 Dickinson Police Department 23,801 2,549 52.84% 1070.96 139.07 379.82 43 59
7 Billings Police Department 110,157 13571 37.34% 1231.97 215.42 734.95 156 87
8 Missoula Police Department  76,468 8645 51.02% 1130.54 168.83 566.64 116 75
9 Great Falls Police Department 58,345 8647 45.48% 1482.05 163.00 807.10 87 99
10 Bozeman Police Department 51,460 3025 55.57% 587.84 100.66 235.13 60 50
11 Butte‐Silver Bow Law Enforcement Dept. 35,068 3,327 27.62% 948.73 109.79 631.92 51 65
12 Helena Police Department 33,629 4,063 42.68% 1208.18 186.74 558.74 47 86
13 Kalispell Police Department 25,125 2,266 58.47% 901.89 117.01 369.35 41 55
14 Fargo Police Department 126,927 13,494 36.65% 1063.13 230.61 524.16 185 73
15 Bismarck Police Department 74,997 9,128 39.45% 1217.12 218.81 563.09 133 69
16 Minot Police Department 48,108 2,944 40.63% 611.96 112.87 273.55 81 36
17 West Fargo Police Department 38,561 2,531 42.10% 656.36 99.84 294.60 65 39
18 Mandan Police Department 23,221 2,647 42.31% 1139.92 245.90 594.72 44 60
19 Devil's Lake Police Department 7,339 1,103 51.91% 1502.93 260.25 652.68 21 53
20 Valley City Police Department 6,288 534 39.55% 849.24 211.51 370.55 12 45
21 Havre Police Department 9,820 1639 65.65% 1669.04 264.77 536.66 20 82
22 Belgrade Police Department 9,762 665 42.26% 681.21 135.22 354.44 19 35
23 Whitefish Police Department 8,523 515 44.27% 604.25 76.26 175.99 17 30
24 Miles City Police Department 8,250 376 48.14% 455.76 92.12 197.58 16 24
25 Livingston Police Department 7,892 576 22.57% 729.85 192.60 380.13 14 41
26 Laurel Police Department 6,732 520 46.54% 772.43 101.01 389.19 14 37
27 Lewistown Police Department 5,772 278 50.00% 481.64 95.29 174.98 13 21
28 Polson Police Department 5,115 772 62.18% 1509.29 195.50 480.94 15 51
29 Glendive Police Department 4,908 224 85.71% 456.40 89.65 79.46 10 22
30 Glasgow Police Department 3,326 206 39.81% 619.36 192.42 213.47 6 34
31 Wolf Point Police Department 2,744 464 76.29% 1690.96 437.32 342.57 6 77
32 Manhattan Police Department 1,955 57 43.86% 291.56 56.27 127.88 4 14
33 Baker Police Department  1,907 19 52.63% 99.63 52.44 26.22 4 5
34 West Yellowstone Police Department 1,388 93 59.14% 670.03 57.64 237.75 5 19



AGENCY
Population 
Served

Offenses 
Reported

Percent 
Cleared

Total 
Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes 
Against 
Persons ‐ 
Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes 
Against 
Property ‐ 
Offenses 
per 10K

# Sworn 
Officers

Offenses / 
Officer

1 Wolf Point Police Department 2,744 464 76.29% 1690.96 437.32 342.57 6 77
2 Havre Police Department 9,820 1639 65.65% 1669.04 264.77 536.66 20 82
3 Polson Police Department 5,115 772 62.18% 1509.29 195.50 480.94 15 51
4 Devil's Lake Police Department 7,339 1,103 51.91% 1502.93 260.25 652.68 21 53
5 Great Falls Police Department 58,345 8647 45.48% 1482.05 163.00 807.10 87 99
6 Williston Police Department 31,046 4,331 52.62% 1395.03 216.45 367.52 87 50
7 Sidney Police Department 6,279 811 56.84% 1291.61 227.74 372.67 10 81
8 Billings Police Department 110,157 13571 37.34% 1231.97 215.42 734.95 156 87
9 Bismarck Police Department 74,997 9,128 39 1217.12 218.81 563.09 133 69
10 Helena Police Department 33,629 4,063 42.68% 1208.18 186.74 558.74 47 86
11 Mandan Police Department 23,221 2,647 42.31% 1139.92 245.90 594.72 44 60
12 Missoula Police Department 76,468 8645 51.02% 1130.54 168.83 566.64 116 75
13 Dickinson Police Department 23,801 2,549 52.84% 1070.96 139.07 379.82 43 59
14 Fargo Police Department 126,927 13,494 36.65% 1063.13 230.61 524.16 185 73
15 Butte‐Silver Bow Law Enforcement Dept. 35,068 3,327 27.62% 948.73 109.79 631.92 51 65
16 McKenzie County Sheriff Office 7,055 655 43.52% 928.42 164.42 269.31 37 18
17 Kalispell Police Department 25,125 2,266 58.47% 901.89 117.01 369.35 41 55
18 Valley City Police Department 6,288 534 39.55% 849.24 211.51 370.55 12 45
19 Laurel Police Department 6,732 520 46.54% 772.43 101.01 389.19 14 37
20 Livingston Police Department 7,892 576 22.57% 729.85 192.60 380.13 14 41
21 Watford City Police Department 9,309 664 39.62% 713.29 109.57 213.77 27 25
22 Belgrade Police Department 9,762 665 42.26% 681.21 135.22 354.44 19 35
23 West Yellowstone Police Department 1,388 93 59.14% 670.03 57.64 237.75 5 19
24 West Fargo Police Department 38,561 2,531 42.10% 656.36 99.84 294.60 65 39
25 Glasgow Police Department 3,326 206 39.81% 619.36 192.42 213.47 6 34
26 Minot Police Department 48,108 2,944 40.63% 611.96 112.87 273.55 81 36
27 Whitefish Police Department 8,523 515 44.27% 604.25 76.26 175.99 17 30
28 Bozeman Police Department 51,460 3025 55.57% 587.84 100.66 235.13 60 50
29 Lewistown Police Department 5,772 278 50.00% 481.64 95.29 174.98 13 21
31 Glendive Police Department 4,908 224 85.71% 456.40 89.65 79.46 10 22
32 Miles City Police Department 8,250 376 48.14% 455.76 92.12 197.58 16 24
33 Richland County Sheriff Office 3,810 156 61.54% 409.45 115.49 125.98 10 16
34 Manhattan Police Department 1,955 57 43.86% 291.56 56.27 127.88 4 14
35 Baker Police Department 1,907 19 52.63% 99.63 52.44 26.22 4 5

SORTED BY TOTAL OFFENSES PER 10,000



AGENCY
Population 
Served

Offenses 
Reported

Percent 
Cleared

Total 
Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes 
Against 
Persons ‐ 
Offenses 
per 10K

Crimes 
Against 
Property ‐ 
Offenses 
per 10K

# Sworn 
Officers

Offenses / 
Officer

1 Great Falls Police Department 58,345 8647 45.48% 1482.05 163.00 807.10 87 99
2 Billings Police Department 110,157 13571 37.34% 1231.97 215.42 734.95 156 87
3 Helena Police Department 33,629 4,063 42.68% 1208.18 186.74 558.74 47 86
4 Havre Police Department 9,820 1639 65.65% 1669.04 264.77 536.66 20 82
5 Sidney Police Department 6,279 811 56.84% 1291.61 227.74 372.67 10 81
6 Wolf Point Police Department 2,744 464 76.29% 1690.96 437.32 342.57 6 77
7 Missoula Police Department 76,468 8645 51.02% 1130.54 168.83 566.64 116 75
8 Fargo Police Department 126,927 13,494 36.65% 1063.13 230.61 524.16 185 73
9 Bismarck Police Department 74,997 9,128 39 1217.12 218.81 563.09 133 69
10 Butte‐Silver Bow Law Enforcement Dept. 35,068 3,327 27.62% 948.73 109.79 631.92 51 65
11 Mandan Police Department 23,221 2,647 42.31% 1139.92 245.90 594.72 44 60
12 Dickinson Police Department 23,801 2,549 52.84% 1070.96 139.07 379.82 43 59
13 Kalispell Police Department 25,125 2,266 58.47% 901.89 117.01 369.35 41 55
14 Devil's Lake Police Department 7,339 1,103 51.91% 1502.93 260.25 652.68 21 53
15 Polson Police Department 5,115 772 62.18% 1509.29 195.50 480.94 15 51
16 Bozeman Police Department 51,460 3025 55.57% 587.84 100.66 235.13 60 50
17 Williston Police Department 31,046 4,331 52.62% 1395.03 216.45 367.52 87 50
18 Valley City Police Department 6,288 534 39.55% 849.24 211.51 370.55 12 45
19 Livingston Police Department 7,892 576 22.57% 729.85 192.60 380.13 14 41
20 West Fargo Police Department 38,561 2,531 42.10% 656.36 99.84 294.60 65 39
21 Laurel Police Department 6,732 520 46.54% 772.43 101.01 389.19 14 37
22 Minot Police Department 48,108 2,944 40.63% 611.96 112.87 273.55 81 36
23 Belgrade Police Department  9,762 665 42.26% 681.21 135.22 354.44 19 35
24 Glasgow Police Department 3,326 206 39.81% 619.36 192.42 213.47 6 34
25 Whitefish Police Department 8,523 515 44.27% 604.25 76.26 175.99 17 30
26 Watford City Police Department 9,309 664 39.62% 713.29 109.57 213.77 27 25
27 Miles City Police Department  8,250 376 48.14% 455.76 92.12 197.58 16 24
28 Glendive Police Department 4,908 224 85.71% 456.40 89.65 79.46 10 22
29 Lewistown Police Department 5,772 278 50.00% 481.64 95.29 174.98 13 21
30 West Yellowstone Police Department 1,388 93 59.14% 670.03 57.64 237.75 5 19
31 McKenzie County Sheriff Office 7,055 655 43.52% 928.42 164.42 269.31 37 18
32 Richland County Sheriff Office 3,810 156 61.54% 409.45 115.49 125.98 10 16
33 Manhattan Police Department 1,955 57 43.86% 291.56 56.27 127.88 4 14
34 Baker Police Department 1,907 19 52.63% 99.63 52.44 26.22 4 5
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